experience after completion of the Merger. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of income do not include any expected cost savings or operating synergies, which may be realized
subsequent to the completion of the Merger or the impact of any nonrecurring activity and onetime transaction-related
or integration-related items. The pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any adjustments
for the impact of the acquisition of the remaining 50% interest in TTOL described under �Recent Developments of
Teekay Tankers.�

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes and assumptions as well as the above referenced historical audited and unaudited consolidated
financial statements of both Teekay Tankers and TIL and management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition
and results of operations of Teekay Tankers and TIL.

- 48 -

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

Teekay Tankers Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As at March 31, 2017

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Historical
Teekay
Tankers

Historical
TIL

Pro Forma
Adjustments note 4

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 47,564 39,495 (5,000) (a) 82,059
Restricted cash 1,089 �  �  1,089
Pool receivables from affiliates, net 22,075 6,313 �  28,388
Accounts receivable 22,797 1,923 �  24,720
Vessels held for sale 7,500 �  �  7,500
Due from affiliates 37,869 44 �  37,913
Current portion of derivative asset 459 �  �  459
Prepaid expenses 15,858 7,107 �  22,965

Total current assets 155,211 54,882 (5,000) 205,093
Vessels and equipment�net 1,574,375 721,059 (226,259) (b) 2,069,175
Investment in and advances to equity accounted
investments 83,284 �  (28,432) (c) 35,241

(19,611) (c)
Derivative assets 4,434 �  (166) (d) 4,268
Intangible assets�net 16,843 �  1,684 (e) 18,527
Goodwill 8,059 �  �  8,059
Due from affiliates�non-current �  17,941 �  17,941
Other non-current assets 37 �  �  37

Total assets 1,842,243 793,882 (277,784) 2,358,341

Accounts payable 10,695 686 �  11,381
Accrued liabilities 24,206 7,382 �  31,588
Current portion of long-term debt 155,050 38,089 (57) (f) 193,082
Current portion of derivative liabilities 481 �  �  481
Deferred revenue 4,673 604 �  5,277
Due to affiliates 10,085 2,182 �  12,267

Total current liabilities 205,190 48,943 (57) 254,076
Long-term debt 690,304 310,706 (468) (f) 1,000,542
Other long-term liabilities 14,333 6,128 �  20,461

Total liabilities 909,827 365,777 (525) 1,275,079
Equity

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 111

Common stock, preferred stock and additional paid
in capital 1,117,232 322,520 (322,520) (g) 1,271,163

153,931 (i)
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (184,816) 105,585 (5,000) (a) (187,901)

(105,585) (g)
30,513 (h)
(28,432) (c)

(166) (d)

Total equity 932,416 428,105 (277,259) 1,083,262

Total liabilities and equity 1,842,243 793,882 (277,784) 2,358,341

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

- 49 -

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

Teekay Tankers Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and

per share amounts)
Historical

Teekay Tankers
Historical

TIL

Pro
Forma

Adjustmentsnote 4
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES
Net pool revenues 45,452 28,528 �  73,980
Time-charter revenues 30,330 2,744 �  33,074
Voyage charter revenues 39,344 2,792 �  42,136
Other revenues 9,970 �  �  9,970

Total revenues 125,096 34,064 �  159,160
Voyage expenses (24,447) (2,389) �  (26,836)
Vessel operating expenses (44,138) (13,196) �  (57,334)
Time-charter hire expense (13,627) �  �  (13,627)
Depreciation and amortization (24,909) (8,614) 3,115 (b) (30,408)
General and administrative expenses (4,536) (1,531) �  (6,067)
Loss on sale of vessels (4,427) �  �  (4,427)

Income from operations 9,012 8,334 3,115 20,461
Interest expense (7,306) (4,423) 37 (f) (11,692)
Interest income 79 50 �  129
Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on derivative
instruments 461 �  121 (d) 582
Equity income 2,011 �  (333) (c) 1,678
Other expense (1,429) (738) �  (2,167)

Net income 2,828 3,223 2,940 8,991

Weighted-average number of Class A and
Class B Common Stock outstanding (note 5)
Basic 164,352,065 253,329,724
Diluted 164,504,564 253,482,223
Net earnings attributable to common
shareholders per share
Basic $ 0.02 $ 0.04
Diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.04
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

- 50 -

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

Teekay Tankers Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share

and per share amounts)
Historical

Teekay Tankers
Historical

TIL

Pro
Forma

Adjustments note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES
Net pool revenues 300,295 149,124 �  449,419
Time-charter revenues 97,374 1,516 �  98,890
Voyage charter revenues 90,032 1,989 �  92,021
Other revenues 39,195 �  �  39,195

Total revenues 526,896 152,629 �  679,525
Voyage expenses (55,241) (1,480) �  (56,721)
Vessel operating expenses (182,598) (57,593) �  (240,191)
Time-charter hire expense (59,647) �  �  (59,647)
Depreciation and amortization (104,149) (35,050) 12,668 (b) (126,531)
General and administrative expenses (18,211) (6,938) 500 (a) (24,649)
Loss on sale of vessels (20,594) 1,228 �  (19,366)

Income from operations 86,456 52,796 13,168 152,420
Interest expense (29,784) (19,124) 150 (f) (48,758)
Interest income 117 148 �  265
Realized and unrealized (loss) gain on
derivative instruments (964) �  4,877 (d) 3,913
Equity income 13,101 �  (3,515) (c) 9,586
Other expense (6,071) (2,690) �  (8,761)

Net income 62,855 31,130 14,680 108,665

Weighted-average number of Class A and
Class B Common Stock outstanding
(note 5)
Basic 156,323,348 245,301,007
Diluted 156,565,415 245,543,074
Net earnings attributable to common
shareholders per share
Basic $ 0.40 $ 0.44
Diluted $ 0.40 $ 0.44
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 114

- 51 -

Edgar Filing: TEEKAY TANKERS LTD. - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

Teekay Tankers Ltd.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements